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INTRODUCTION

The decision below authorizes Ohio courts to punish people for expressing
speculative thoughts. In doing so, it sets a dangerous precedent infringing upon all
Ohicans” fundamental constitutional right to free speech. Ohio’s terrorist-threat statute
requires a specific intent to intimidate or coerce, and that the words used caused a
reasonable expectation or fear of the imuminent commission of a felony offense of
violence. And only serious expressions of an intent to cormumit an unlawful act of
violence, which constitute “true threats,” may be constitutionally banned under the
First Amendment. But here, the court below misinterpreted Ohio’s statute to
criminalize David Laber’s statements that did not rise to the level of threats that can be
criminaltized. As such, Mr. Laber’s conviction for making a terrorist threat is not
supported by sufficient evidence. Accordingly, this Court should reverse the decision
below and vacate his conviction and sentence.

STATEMENMNT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

Mr. Laber is serving three years in prison because he shared some bizarre,
speculative thoughis with a co-worker, That co-worker, Linda Lawless, testified that
Mr. Laber asked her if she ever thought of shooting someone or bombing their place of
employment. State v. Laber, 4th Dist. Lawrence No. 12CA24, 2013-Ohic-2681, 9 3. She
said she had not. Id. He then, according to her, continued that he had “thought” of
shooting two co-workers and commented that he had bombs and “would start at the
front office.” Id. But Ms. Lawless emphasized that he never “conveyled] to her that he
was going to shoot someone or bomb their place of employment.” Id. at 4 11. Instead,
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he “wonderfed] what it would be like.” Tr. 79; see also id. at 65-67. As a result, Mr.
Laber was fired. Laber at 4 3. And he was later charged and convicted for making a
terrorist threat. Id. a1 9 5. e was sentenced to 36 months in prison, the maximum
sentence. Id. Mr. Laber appealed. Id. Relevant to this appeal, he challenged the
sufficiency of the evidence, arguing that his speculative words did not demonstrate the
specific intent to intimidate or coerce under R.C. 2809.23(A)(1)a). 14 at 9 9, 11. The
court below affirmed his conviction and sentence. Id. at § 17,258 This Court accepted
Mr. Laber’s appeal. December 24, 2013 Reconsideration Entry.

ARGUMENT

PROPOSITION OF LAW

An articulation of mere thoughts is not a terrorist threat
under R.C. 2909.23(A). Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments,
United States Constitution; Section 18, Article I, Chio
Constitution; R.C, 2909.23; fackson v. Virginia, 443 1.5, 307,
316, 99 8.Ct. 2781, 61 L.F4.2d 560 {1979},

In short, the State did not, and could not, prove that Mr. Laber expressed his
staternents with the specific intent to intimidate or coerce. Moreover, the State did not,
and could not, prove that his staternents caused a reasonable expectation or fear of the
imminent commission of a felony offense of violence. As such, My, Laber's conviction

for making a terrorist threat is not supported by sufficient evidence. Accordingly, this

Court should reverse his conviction and sentence.

* The court of appeals subsequently reopened Mr. Laber’s appeal. That appeal is
pending—briefing is complete and argument has been requested—in which Mr. Laber
has challenged the constitutionality of R.C. 2909.23 on First-Amendment grounds.

2



L To obtain a valid conviction for making a tervorist threat, the State had to
prove that Mr. Labey, through his statements to Ms. Lawless, had the specific
intent to intimidate or coerce, and that those statements caused a reasonable
expectation or fear of the imminent commission of a felony offense of
violence.

Before a state can obtain a conviction of any offense, it must prove beyond a
reasonable doubt every element of that offense. Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 1.5, 275, 277-
78,113 5.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993); Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U 8. 307, 316, 99 S.Ct.
2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979); In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 361-64, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d
368 (1970). A conviction based upon evidence insufficient to meet that standard must
be overturned. Jackson at 315-18.

Relevant to this case, the State had to prove that Mr. Laber, through his
staternents to Ms. Lawless, had the specific intent to intimidate or coerce. See R.C.
2909.23{A)(1)a); see alse R.C. 2901.22(A) (defining “purposely” as the “specific intention
to cause a certain result”). The State also had to prove that those statements caused a
reasonable expectation or fear of the imminent commission of a felony offense of
violence. R.C. 2909.23(A)2); see also R.C. 2909.21(M)(1) (defining “specified offense”
under R.C. 2909.23(A)).

iL The First-Amendment definition of “true threats” is key because the (hio
Revised Code does not define “threat.”

Because Mr. Laber’s alleged threat came in the form of statements, the First
Amendment must be fully considered. But the court below failed to distinguish
“[wihat is a threat * * * from what is constitutionally protected speech.” Watts v. United

States, 394 U.5. 705, 707, 89 5.(Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.24d 664.



Under the First Amendment, Mr. Laber’s words must be evaluated “against the
backdrop of a profound national commitment to the principle that debate * * * should be
uninhibited, robust, and wide-open, and that it may well include vehement, caustic,
and sometimes unpleasantly sharp attacks * * *.” New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376
UK. 254, 270, B4 8.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 685 {(1964). Especially in this case, involving
employment-dispute language, which “is often vituperative, abusive, and inexact.”
{Citation omitted.) Watts at 708; see also Tr. 66-67 {demonstrating that Ms. Lawless
understood that Mr. Laber was frustrated by his superiors at work).

Finally, Mr. Laber's words must be weighed against the constitutional definition
of a "true threat,” because only “true threats” may be criminalized. Virginia v. Black, 538
U5, 343, 359, 123 5.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed.2d 535 (2003). This consideration is magnified
given that the term “threat” is not defined by the Ohio Revised Code. See State v. Krupa,
7th Dist. Mahoning No. 09-MA-135, 2010-Ohio-6268, | 31; see also State v. Cress, 112
Chio 5t.3d 72, 2006-Chioc-6501, 858 N.E.2d 341, 36 {using a dictionary definition of
“threat”). Under the First Amendment, “/[tJrue threats’ encompass those statements
where the speaker means to communicate a serious expression of an intent to commit an
act of unlawful violence to a particular individual or group of individuals.” {Emphasis

added.} (Citations omitted.) Black at 359,



If1. The State did not, and could not, prove that Mr. Laber, through his statements
to Ms. Lawless, had the specific intent to intimidate or coerce, and that those
statements caused a reasonable expectation or fear of the imminent
commission of a felony offense of viclence,

Mr. Laber’s words simply did not demonstrate the necessary specific intent to
intimidate or coerce. See R.C. 2909.23(A)(1){a); R.C. 2901.22(A). But the decision below
misapplied R.C. 2509.23(A)2) and (B} to negate that required specific intent. Laber at
11-14. As such, there was not sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Laber, and his
conviction and sentence must be overturned. See Jackson at 315-318,

The court below held that the statute was violated because Ms. Lawless took Mr.
Laber's expressed thoughts seriously, and that Mr. Laber did not have to intend to
actually commit the violent acts under B.C. 2909.23(B) in order for his words to be
considered a terrorist threat. Laber at 1 13-14. But, again, a threat has to be made “with
purpose to ™ * ¥ intimidate or coerce ¥ **” R.(C. 2909.23(A)(1)}(a). And, again,
“purposely” is defined as the “specific intention to cause a certain result ***” R.C.
2901.22(A). Accordingly, the communication must, when viewed objectively,
inherently indicate a specific intent to intimidate or coerce. See also Black at 359-360
(explaining that statements must be evaluated objectively to determine whether they
constitute a threat). And a statement made with the specific intent to intimidate or
coerce, by definifion, applies pressure on, or restrains, its recipient. See Cress at 9 39
{defining intimidate to convey pressure); see also State v. Woods, 48 Ohio 5t.2d 127, 135-

136, 357 N.E.2d 1059 (1976}, overruled in part, on other grounds by State v. Downs, 51

Ohic 5t.2d 47, 364 N.E.2d 1140 (1977) (defining coerce to convey restraint),
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Here, Ms. Lawless explicitly testified that Mr. Laber never stated that he would
comnit the violent acts that he was thinking about. Tr. 79; see also 65-67. Instead, he
was simply “wondering what it would be like.” Id. at 79. In other words, Mr. Laber
was articulating mere speculative thoughts. See Laber at § 11. That is an apt, objective
description of Mr. Laber's words. As such, those words constituted hyperbole
expressed by a disgruntled worker against his employer, rather than a serious
expression of the specific intent to intimidate or coerce. See Black at 359; see also R.C.
2909.23(A)(1){a); R.C. 2901.22(A). Accordingly, at most, Mr. Laber’s words were “a kind
of very crude offensive method of stating * * * opposition” to his co-workers. See Watts
at 708.

Other making-a-terrorist-threat cases illustrate the language necessary to violate
R.C.2909.23. In those cases, the defendants communicated unequivocal threats that
inherently conveyed pressure or restraing.

Yor exarnple: “I hate people! I'd like to kill everybody! Don’t be stupid & think
Ym just blowing off steamn because I'm in here. That's so not the case. [ have an
insatiable desire & thirst for revenge & killing.” State v, Baughman, 6th Dist. No. 1-11-
1045, 2012-Ohio-5327, § 24. Indeed, articulating an insatiable desire and thirst for
killing conveys an innate purpose to intimidate or coerce.

An affirmative assertion to blow up a courthouse has also been found to
constitute a violation of R.C. 2909.23; “[i}f something doesn’t get done, Twill *** do it.”

State v, Hansen, 3d Dist. No. 13-12-42, 2013-Chio-1735, 1 3. To be sure, an eXPIess



statement of future action such as I will do it” demonstrates a specific intent to
intimidate or coerce.

The tone, severity, imminence, and inherit promise of action displayed in the
threats used in Baughman and Hansen, juxtaposed against Mr. Laber's cordial
conversation with Ms. Lawless, reveals the flawed interpretation of the decision below.
Mr. Laber simply verbalized his wonder. Tr. 79; see also Laber at 9 11. Accordingly,
when viewed objectively, Mr. Laber's words did not demonstrate the specific intent fo
intimidate or coerce. As such, there was mﬁi sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Laber,
and his conwviction and sentence must be overturned. See Jackson at 315-318.

IV.  Ohio cannot criminalize bad thoughts, but that is what the decision below
permits,

“Our system of laws does not criminalize bad thoughts * * *” United States v.
Sanchez, 667 F.3d 555, 561 (5th Cir.2012), citing Sanchez v, Resendiz-Ponce, 549 U S, 102,
107,127 5.0 782, 166 1.Ed.2d 591 (2007). The law of attempt requires an intent o
comrit an offense and an act that, if successful, would result in the offense. See RO,
2925.02(A). Similarly, the law of conspiracy requires a meeting of the minds to comumit
an offense and an overt act in furtherance of committing the offense. Sez R
2923.01(A) and (B). In these contexts, the overt acts are mandated to ensure that mere
bad thoughts are not criminalized. See Sanchez at 561. Here, a specific intent to
intimidate or coerce is required to ensure that bad thoughts are not criminalized. See

RLC.2909.23(A)(1)(a). But the State did not, and could not, prove that specific intent.



See Part ITI, above. Accordingly, the decision below allows Ohio to criminalize mere
speculative thoughts.

CONCLUSION

When viewed objectively, no matter how alarming, Mr. Laber's words did not
indicate the specific intent to intimidate or coerce, and did not cause a reasonable
expectation or fear of the imminent commission of a felony offense of violence. As
such, they did not viclate Ohio’s terrorist-threat statute and were not “true threats” that
may be constitutionally criminalized.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

PETER GALYARDT #0085439
Assistant State Public Defender
{Counsel of Record)

250 East Broad Sireet - Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohic 43215

{614} 466-53%4

(614} 752-5167 (Fax)
peter.galyardt@opd.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR DAVID L. LABER
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STATE OF OHIO,

PFlaintiff-hppelles, : Case No. 120424
TE.
DBVID L. LABER, DECISION ARD JUDGMENT FENTRY

Pefendant-Appellant.

APPEARANCES:

COQUNSEL FOR APPELLANT: Michael A. Davenpori, 215 South Fourth
Street, P.0. Box 725, Irzonton, Ohie
45638

COUNSEL FOR AFPELLEER: J.B. Collier, Jr., Lawrence County
Prosecuting Attorney, and W. Mack
Anderson, Lawrencs County Assistant
Prossouting Attorney, Lawrsncs County
Courthouse, One Vetsrans Bguare,
Irenton, Chic 4538638

CRIMINAL APPEAL FROM C@MMON PLEASR COURT
DATE JOURMNALIZED:
ARBELE, J.

This iz an appeal From Lawrence County Tomnon Flwas Court
judgments of conviction and zentence. A Jury found David L.
Laber, defendant below and appellant herein, guilty of making

terrorist threats in viclation of B.O. 2308238111 {a) {2},

Appellant assigns the following srrors for review!:

"Appellart’s brief does not contain a separats sbatement of
the assignments of srror. Sas app.R. 1&{8){3}. Conzeguently, we
take these agsignments of error from the table of contents,



LARRENCE, 120324
FIRST ABSIGEMENT OF ERROR:
“THE JURY’ & VERDICT FINDING APPELLANT GUILTY
OF VIOLATING R.C. § 220%.03 WAS AGAINST THE
MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.”
SECOND ASSIENMENT OF ERROR:
“THE TRIAL COURT JUDGE ABUSED HIS DIBCRETION
BY TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION AFPELLANT S
PRIOE RECORD AND IMPOBING & SENTENCE FQR
THREE YEARS FOR VIOLATING R.C. §2305.23.”
THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR:
“PROBABLE CAUSZ DID HOT EXIST FOR APEELIANT' S
WARRANTLESS ARREST, AHD A5 A BESULT, THE
ABRREST OF APPELLANT VIOLATED HIS FOURTH
AMEMDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES
COWITITUTION.”

O Rugust 1, 2002, appellant was enmploved at "Emerson
Labored” in Ironton, Chio.? While so employed, he engaged in z
conversation with Linds Lawless and asked if she sver thought of
shooting gomgone or bombing thelr place of employment. Lawless
replied in the negative. Appellant continued that he thought of
shooting two co~workers and that he had three bombs and “wouid
start at the front office.” Lawless contacted her supericrs who,
later that day, terminated appellant’s employment and notified
authorities.

Three weeks later, the Lawrence County Srand Jury returned

an indictment that charged appellsnt with making a terzorist

iThe emplover below was referred to, alternatively, as both
“"Labored” and “Bmerson Labored.” For the sake of simplicity, we
use the shorter of the {wo names.



IEWREMCE, 170824 3
threat. Appellant pled not guilty #&nd the matter proceaded o &
Jury trial, At trial, Lavless festified concerning the comments
and Ffurther related that she (1} took appellant's thraats
gseviously, and {2) felt like appellant tried to intimidate her.
in addition, several cother Labored emplovees testifisd az to the
company’ s response to appellant’s remarks.

After hearing the evidence, the fury returned a guilty
verdict and the trial court impossed a thres vear prison sentence.
This appesal followed.

I

We first congider, out of order, apbzllant's third
assignment of srror, Appellant asserts that insufficient
probable cause existed Ffor a warrantless arrsst and, therefore,
his arrest was lmproper. We, however, nesd not, and do not,
reach the merite of thiz assignment of srror.

First, a warrantless arrsst should bs challenged in a motion
to zuppress. Sse State v. Whicr, 2™ Dist. Neo. 2010 €& 3, 2010~
Shic-53231, at $40; State v. Askew, 5 Dist. No. 200408275, st
§925~-26. We find no such motion after ocur raview of this matter.
Second, the absence of a motion Lo suppress noiwithstanding, iz
does not appsar that appelilant used any other method to raiss
thig particular lssue. We must not consider constitutionsl
issues for the first time on appeal. State v. Johnson, 4% Dist,

Hog. 1ICRR2S, 1ICASZE & 1ICRUZT, 2012-0hin-587%, 2t €15; State v.



LAWRENCE, 120824 4

Dotrill, 4% Dist. 11CA3270, Z012-0hio-1%23, at 96.

For these reasons, we hereby overrule appellant's third
azsignment of errox.

IT

In his first assignment of error, appellant challenges the
evidence adduced at trial. The actual assignment of error is
couched in terms of his conviction being against the manifest
weight of the svidence, Invhis argument, however, appslliant
posits that insufficient evidence supports his conviction. These
arguments are not interchangsable. Manifest weight and
sufficiency arguments are, both quantitativaij and gualitatively,
different from one ancthsr., Ses State v. Thompkins, 78 ohie
5t.3d 380, €78 W.E.2d 341 (19%7) at paragraph two of the
syllabus; alsoc see State v. Hill, 4™ Dist. No. 09CA3D, 2010~
Ohie~-2552, at 913. Nevertheless, we conclude that appellant’s
arguments fail under either standsrd of review.

When appallate courts conduct s zufficiency of the evidence
review, the court will lggk to the adequacy of the evidence ang
determine whether such svidence, 1f believed by the trier of
fact, supports a finding of guilt bevond a reasonable doubt.
Thompking, supra at 386; State v. Jenks, &1 Chio Bt.3d 25%, 273,
574 H.E.2d 482 {1831). In other wozrds, after viewing the
evidence, and eéach inference reasonably drawn therefrom in a

light most favorable to the prosecution, could a rational trier
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of fact have found all the esszential slements of the ofifense
beyond a ressonable doubb? See State v. Wersg, 118 Chic 5t.3d
448, BS0 N.E.2d4 263, Z2008-0hic-2762; at Yi3Z; State v. Hancock,
108 Ohie 8t.34 57, #40 N.%.2d 1032, 2006-Ohio~16€0, at 934; State
v. Jones, %0 Ohio 8t.3d 403, 417, 732 N.B.Zd 3080 {2000).

R.C. 2802.23 states, in pertinent part, as Follows:

“{A} No person shall threaten to commit or threaten to

mause to be committed & specified offensze when both of

the follewing apply:

(1} The person makes the threat with purposs to do any
of the following:

{a} Intimidate or coerce a civilian population:

2 % *

A(Z) As a result of the threat, the person causes a

reascnable expectation or fear of the imminent

commission nf the specifisd offense.”

Appellant first argues that he did not actually make a
“threat® for purposes of this statute. Throughout Lawless's
testimony she stated that appellant did not convey to her that he
was going to shoot someone or bomb theirn place of emplovment.
Rather, he speculated about committing these acts. Appesllant
posits that such comments do not rise to the level of a “threst”
for pusposes of R.C. 280%.83{a). However, the statute states
that “{ilt is oot s defensse . . . the defendant did not have the
intent or capability to commit”™ the threatsnsd effense.” Id. at
(B) . {(Emphasis added.) In other words, whether the appellant

gotualily intended to carry through on the ramarks that he
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g

conveyed to Lawless is irrelevant. The fact that he mads those

{

comments is sufficient for the trier of fact to conclude that
they constitute threats.

Appallant next argues that no ovidence was adduced at trial
te show that the threal was made ™to intimidate or cperce a
civilian population.” Appellant points oub that he communicated
the threat to Lawless and no obther person. Howevsr, in State v.
Baughman, &° Dist. Wo. L-11-1045, 2012-0hio-5327, the court
concluded that letters that the defendant sent to an ex-
girifriend and mother of his children, wherein he threatsnsd to
kill “pige” and “maggots,” {language the ex-glrlfriend explained
that the defendant used to describs people involved in the
judiclal system) is sufficisnt for a ressonable trier of fact to
conzlude that the defendant intended teo intimidate or to coerce m
civilian population. Id. at 9 25-27.

Iz the caée gub judice, appellant was even less removed from
the targets of his thtaats than the defendant in Bavghman. In
Baughmay, the defendant was incarcerated whan he threatensd the
judicial system. Here, appellant conveyed threats o a fellow
employes against his employer while at his place of employment.
These facts are sufficlent for the trier of fact to conclude that
appallant meant to intimidate the population at the workplace.
Moreover, as the Baugﬁmaﬁ court noted, it iz not g defense to a

R.C. 2209.23 violation that the threat was made to zoneons othey
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than the subdect of the offense. Ses id. abt (B); Baughman, supra
at 926.

Finally, appellant asserts that the evidence falled to
setablish that tha threat “caused a reasonable szpectation or
fear® of the imminent commission of the threstened acht. BAgaln,
we disagree. During her testimony, Lawless was asked whether she
took appellant’s “threats sericusly.” She answered
affirmatively. Indeed, Lawleszs testified that "I did take him
very serious.” HNona Callahan, Human Fesources Manager at
Labored, also testified ag follows:

Y0, Was management concerned aboult the um, eminent
rhreat that was made?

A. Abzolutely, absplutely. As a matter of fact we

made arrvangements for extra secsurity, we called law

enforcement, we called our corporate swourity peopls.

We mobilized.”™

Appellant cites Callahan®s testimony to point out that his
emplover permitted him to leave the plant after his shilft as
evidence that the company did nobt take him seriocuzly. Callahan,
however, addressed that point and explained that (1} sppellant’s
shift was over, and (2} “wle were still in tha provess of
deriding what te do.” Here, the trier of fact may have concluded
that it is not unreasonable for an emplover to allow zomsone who
threatensd Ffellow employess Lo leave the place of smployment,

rather than keep the amploves on sits with an sxbtended

epportunity to carry out the threats.
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It is fundamental that evidence weight and credibility ars
issues thalt the trier»af fact must determine. Has e.g. St&té v.
Frazier, 115 Chio 5%.3d 139, 873 N.E.2d 1263, 2007-Chio-5048, at
q106; State v. Dye, 82 Ohio 5St.3d 323, 328, 685 N.E.2d 763
{1998} Sfate v. Williams, 73 Ohlo 8t.3d4 153, 165, 652 W.E.Zd 721
{1985} . Here, the jury, sitting as the trier of fact, could opt
te believe all, part or none of the testimony of any witness.
Ftate v. Colguits, 188 Ohic App.3d 509, 2010-Ohie- 2210, 934
N.E.2d 76, at 910, £n. 1 (2™ Dist.); State v, Nichols, 85 Ohio
App.3d 6%, 76, 61% N.E.2d4 80 (4% Dist. 1893); State v. Caldwell,
79 Chic 2Zpp.3d €67, €79, 5&? ¥.E.2d 1086 (4% Dist. 199%2). The
underliving rationale for deferring to the trier of fact on
svidence weight aﬁd credibility issues iz that the tvier of fact
iz best positioned to view the witnesses, to observe thelir
demeanor, gestures and velce inflections and to ﬁse thoze
cheservations to weigh witness credibility. See Myers v. Garson,
8 Dhio 5t.3d 610, 615, 614 M.E.2d 742 (1993}; Seasong Coal Co.
v, Cleveland, 10 Chio 5t.38 77, 80, 461 ®.E.2d 1273 (1884 .

In the case sub Judice, it 1s dpparsnt that the jury,
aitting as the trier of fact, found the sevidence, including the
testimony of Lawless and Callahan, sufficient to show a
reasonable expectation ov fear that appellant may Carvry out his
threat. In light of the evideﬁaa adduced st trial to support

that determination, we will not sscond-guess the jury. For these

A - 11
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reasons, we conclude that sufficient evidence supports
appellant’s conviction.

We again note that although appellant’s argumént is largely
a challenge to the sufficiency of evidence, his aszsignment of
error alse includes 8 manifest weight of the svidence argument.
Insofar as a manifest wesight challengs is concerned, a reviewing
court will not reverse a convicticn on grounds that the
sonviction is against manifaest welght of the &vidamc&ﬂunlegs it
is obvicus that the jury lost its way and created such a wanifest
miscarriage of justice that a reversal of the dundgment and a new
trial are required. Ses State v. Barle, 120 Ohié By, 3d 457, 473,
898 N.E.Z2d 440 {11th»Di$ﬁG19§?}; State v. Garrow, 103 Ohic App.3d
368, 370-371, 65% N.E.2d 814 {4th Dist.1%83}; State v. luniels,
4th Pist. No. 11C0A3423, 2011-0hin-5603, at 922, Hers, we are not
perauaded that the judgment is against the manifest welght of the
gvidenne., First, appellant offered no avid&ncé if his own
defense. Second, ample com@atent; credibles svidence adduced at
trial suppertz the Jurv's conclusion. Accordingly, we cannot
conclude that the evidence for an acguittal cutweighs the
avidernice that supports & conviction.

For all of these reasons, we find ne merit to appellant's
first azsigmment of errcr and it iz heraby overruled.

Iy

In hiz zecond assignment of error, appellant arques that the



LAWRENGE., 12CAZ4 16

trial court erred by (1) taking his prior criminal record of
misdemeanor viclations inte account for purposes of gentencing,
and {2} imposing a three year term of lmprisonment.

nenerally, appellate review of a criminal sentence involves
2 Lwo step process. Stale v Ezlish, 120 Dhic B2t.3d 23,
2008-0hio~4%12, 896 R.B.2d 124; State v. Leffingwell, 4 Dist.
No. 120K, 20313-0Ohic-1421, at %22. First, an appellate court
must determine whether a trisl court complied with zll applicable
rules and statutes. Kelish, supra at 926; alsc see State v.
Marino, 4th Dist. Neo. 11CA36, 2013-Chioc-113, at 9& State v,
Pearson, 4th Dist. No. 10CAL7, 2011-0Chio-58%10, at 45. ¥f so, the
appellate court will rzeview the trial eourt decision for an abuse
of dissretion. Kalish, supra, at 426; State v. Adams, 4th Dist.
No. I0CR3391, 2012~Chic-255, at 94.

In the case at bar, appellant does not argus that the trial
court viclated ény spplicable statute. Instead, he argues thst
the trial court erred by considering his pricr misdemsancy
sffenses. Appellant, however, clfes no authority, as App.R.
16{(8) (7} remguires, to support his argument that pricr misdemssncr
violatione should not ke taken into sccount for sentencing
putposas. To the contrary, we find considerable suthority fox
the proposition that a court's consideration of priocr convictions
{of any degres) iz highly relevant when detsrmining an

sppropriate sentence. See ¢.g. State v. Connin, 5% Dist. Ho.
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L-31-1312, 2012-Ohio-4288, at $34: State v. Pettir, 5 Dist. Ho.
11Ca01468, 2012-Chie-3057, at 941,

We now turn to the guestion of whether the trial court's
sgntence oonstitutes an abuss of discretion. A person convicted
of making s terrorist threst under R.C. 28035.23 iz guilty of a
third degree felony., Id. at (£}, BAppsliant's thres ysar ssntence

™o~

fell within the sentence range of nine to thirty-zix months. B.O.
2925.14 (BY(3)(b). Thus, wg will review the sentence under the
abuge of discretion standard. Generally, an “abuse of
discretion” iz more than an errer of law or iudgment; rather, it
implies that a trial court’s abtitude ig unreasonable, arbitrary
gr wneoonsciconable. Btate v, Herring, 54 Ohdo B%.3d 246, 255, 762
M.E.2d 240 (2002); State v. Adams, 60 Chioc 8t.2d 151, 157, 404
H.E.Z4 144 (1280). Additionally, when reviewing for an’abusa of
disoretion, appellate courts must not substitute their Judgment
for that of the trial court. State ex rel. Duncan v. Chippewa
Twp. Trustees, 73 Ohio 5b.3d 728, 732, 654 N.E.2d 1254 {1%%5%: In
e Jane Doe 1, 57 Chic 5t.3d 135, 137-138&, 5646 N.E.2d 1181

{1981).

In the cass sud judice, the testimony adduced st trisl
reveals that appellant’s threats caused panic amongst his fellow
employees {(Lawless), as well as others who worked for his
enployer {Callahan}. We cannct conoliude that such panic should

have beeh discounted, just as we canhet conclude the trial aeourt
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should have disregarded it when it imposed sentence. In the end,
we find nothing arxbitrary, unreasonable or unconstionable in the
imposition of a three year sentence for the events that

transpired and we hereby overrule appellant's third assignment of

exrrsy.,

B
(8
o
o]
£
X
3]
&
3~
%
o
if
&
5
0}

Havirg considered all of the errors argu
hereby affirm the trisl court’s Judgment,

JUDGMENT BFFIRMED,
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HUDGMENT ENTRY

It is ordered the fudmment bs affirmed
recover of appelles the costs herein taxed.

The Court finds there were reasonable Lrou
appeal.

It iz ordersd that a specizl mandate issue out of this Cours
dirvecting the Lawrence County Common FPleas Court to Carry this
Judgment into execubtion.

If & stay of execution of sentence and relsase upon bail has
been previously granted, it is continned for a peried of sizty
days upon the bail previously posted. The purpcese of said stay
is o allow appellant to file with the Chio Suprame Court an
application for a Btay during the pendency of ths procesdings in
that court. The stay as herein continued will ferminste st the
expiration of the sizty day period.

The stay will also terminate if appellant fails to Fils »
notice of appeal with the Chio Supreme Court in the forty-five
day period pursvant to Rule II, Ssc. 2 of the Bules of Practice
of the Ohic Buprems Couri. Additienally, if the Ohio Supreme
Court dismissses the appesl prior te the expiration of said sisty
days, the stay wilil terminate as of the date of such dismisgal.

shall constitute that mandate
Appellate Procedure,

& certified copy of this entr
pursuant o Rule 27 of the Rulsez o

o

¥
£

HOTICE 70 COUNSEL

rsuant £o Loosl Rule No. 14, this documsnt constitutes a
udgment entry and the time peried for further appeal
28 from the date of Filing with the clerk.

i
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Pilaintiff-Appelles, :  Case No.
vE.

DAVID L. LABER, EHTRY ONH ARPLICATION

FOR REQPENING ADPEML

s

Defendant-Appellant. :

AFPEARANCES:

s

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT: Timothy Young, Chio Public Defender, and
Peter Galyvardt, Assistant State Public
Defender, 250 East Broad Strael, Ste.
1400, Columbus, QOhio 43215

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE: Brighan Anderson, Lawrence County
: Prosecuting Attorney, and W. Mack
Enderson, Assistant Preosecutor, Lawrence
County Courthouse, One Veterans Sguare,
Ironton, Chic 43638

ABELE, J.

This matter comes on for revisw of an App.R. 26(8)
Application for Reopening Appeal filed by David L. Laber,
defendant below and appellant herein. BAppellant was found guilty
of making terrorist thx@até in violation of R.C.
2308, 23{AY (1) (a) {2} and we affirmed his conviction., Sas State v.
Laber, 4™ Dist. Lawrence No. 12084, 2013~-Ohio—-2681
{Laber I}.

On Bugust 20, 2013, appellant filed the present application

and argued that he received “inadequate performance” from

A~ 17
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appelliate counsel on grounds that counsel did not raiss on appeal
trial counsel’s failure to challenge the statute's
constitutionality. If allowed to reopen his appeal, appellant
argues that he would advance the following assignment of error
that appellate counsel should have, but did not, advance in his
first appsal of right:

“TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSFFECTIVE FOR

FAILING TC FILE A PRETRIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE

INDICTMENT AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AND

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.”

At the culsel we note that a criminal defendant iz entitled
to effective assistance of appellate counsel. Evitts v. Lucey,
469 U.8. 387, 386, 105 $.Ct. 830, 83 L.Bd.2d 821 {1985); alsc see
State v. Rojas, ©4 Chio 3t.3d 131, 141, 592 N.E.Z2d 1376 (1992);
In re Petition of Brown, 4% Chio 8t.3d 2722, 223, 551 H.E.Z24 654
(1%80). A fallure to provids such assistance amounts to a
significant denial of constituticnal rights and regquires a
revers§1 of the conviction. BSes Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75, 109
8.Ct. 3246, 102 L.BEdJ.2d 300 (1988); also see State v. Kenney, 5%
Dist. Butler No. CAS3-480A, 2000 WL 699673 {May 10, 2000); State
v. McComas, 4" Dist. Lawrence No. $3CA3Z, 1996 WL 71373 {Feb. 3,
18585).

The standard of review for ineffective assistance of
appellate counsel 1s the same and when considering a claim with

respect to trial counsel. See State v, Mack, 101 Chic 8t.3d 387,

2004-0Ohio-15268, 805 N.E.Z2d 1108, at %4; State v. Nickelson, 75

A~ 18
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Chic St.3d 10, 11, 661 W.E.2d 188, 189 (19%6)}; State v. Reed, 74
Chic 8t.3d 534, 535, 660 N.E.2d 456 {1896). Generally, a
conviction will not be reversed unless a claimant can show both
defective performance as well az resulting prejudice. See
Strickland v. Washington (1284), 464 U.S. 668, &87, 104 &.Ct.
2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1884}); also see State v. Goodwin, B4 Ohio
St.3d4 331, 334, 703 H.E.Z2d 1251 (188%); State v. Goff, B2 Ohio
St.3d 123, 128, 6%4 H.E.2d 916 {1%8%8); State v. Loza, 71 Chio
3t.3d 61, B3, 641 N.E.24 1082 (19%4). A&an application to reopen
appeal will be granted when an applicant establiishes a "genuine
issue” as to whether he was deprived of effective sssistance of
appellate counsel. App.R. 26(B){(5). A failure to make such a
showing will defeat the application. State v. McGleons, B3I Onio
App.3d 898, 9203, 615 N.E.2d 1139 (4* Dist. 1982); State v.
Fuller, 4™ Dist. Athens No. 92CR1551, 19583 WL 405490, (Mar. 2,
1998} .

In the case sub judice, the gist of sppellant’s argument is
that (1) the statute viclates his First BAmendment right to free
speech, (2) trial counsel should have raized the issue in s
motion to dismiss the indiciment and (3) appellate counsel was
ineffective for not raising trial counsel’s failure to do =zo.
Although we do not reach the underlying merits toe appellant’s
constitutional argument, for the following reasons we agree that

he mas met the threshold burden of a “genuine issue” as to

A - 18
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whether he was denied sffactive representation on appeal.
Appellant is correct that neither trizl nor appellate
counsal raissd any challenge to the constitutionality of the
statute at ilssue. That statute (R.C. 290%.23) states in
pertinent part:
“(A) Ho person shall threaten to comnit or threaten to
cause to be committed a specified offense when both of

the following apply:

(1) The person makes the threat with purpose to do any
of the foellowing:

{a) Intimidate or coerce a civilian populaticon;

£ & %

{£} Az a result of the threat, the Person Causes a

reasonable szpectation or fear of the ilmminent

commission of the specified offense.”

Statutes enjoy a presumption of constitutionality. See State
v. Knox, &% Distﬁ Cuyahoga Nos. Nos. 28713 & 28805, 2013-Dhio-
1662, at $30; State v. Widmer, 12% Dist. Warren No. CAR20IZ-(02-
008, 2013-0hic-62, 913; State v. Shinkle, 4™ Dist. Ross No. No.
0BCA3043, Z008-0hiv~885, at %3. However, R.C. 2008.23 iz
potentially problematic for several reasons. Conseguently, we
agree with appellant that those problems warrant a full briefing
on appesl.

To begin, the statute does not define the word “threat,”

The standard legal definitlion for a threat has bsen variously

stated azs follows:

A~ 20
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“A communicated intent to inflist physical or other
harm on any perscon or property. * * % 3 declaration of
an intention to injure anocther or his property by some
undawful act. * * * 3 declaration of intention or
determination to inflict punishment, loss, or pain on
ancther{.] * * * 3 declaration of cne’s DULpOsse or
intention to work injury to the person, properiy, or
rights of ancther [.}” {Emphasis added.}) (Qitations
omitted.} Black’s Law Dictionary 1327 (5% Ed4.1979).

We could go on, but we believe it is apparent that “intent”
is generally a legal prersguisite to characterizing a coment as
a “threat.” Why this is problematic is because R.C. 280%.23¢(8)
states, inter alia, that “[i]t iz not a defense to o charge of a

viclation of this sectidon that the defendant did not have the

intent or capablility teo commit the threstensd specified
offensel.]” {(Emphasiz added.}

This lsads usz to ocur second concern about the statute. The
failure to define a threal, or the General Asgembly®s declaration
that a lack of intent cannot be raised asz a defense, is not
gimply a definitional or drafting problem. Rather, it raiszes, as
appellant points out, genuine guestions about the statute's
constitutionality.

The ¥irst Awendment guarantess that Congress shall Pass no
law sbridging fresdom of spsech. This guarantee is applicable to
the States through the Fourteenth Amendment Dus Process Clause.

Se

]

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.3. 147, 60 5.Ct. 146, 84 L.Ed.
13 (183%). The United States Supreme Court, as appellant

correctly notes in his application, drew 2 clear distinction

A -~ 21
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betwean a “true threat” and hyperbole. In Watts v. United
States, 334 U.85. 705, T0B, 8% 5.Ct. 1398, 22 L.EdD.2d 684 {186%9),
an eightesn year old protesting the Vietnam draft wasz heard
zaying “{1]1”f they ever make me caryry a rifle the first man I
Cwant to get in my sights is L.B.J.” The protester was arrested,
charged and convicted under a fedesral statute that made it
illegal to threaten the president’'s 1life. Id. at 706-707. The
Supreme Court reversed and held:

“But whatever the ‘willfullness' regquirement implies,
the statute initlally reguires the Govermment to prove
& Lrue ‘threat.’” We do not believe that the kind of
political hyperboele indulged in by petitioner fits
within that statutory term. For we must interpret the
language Congress chose ‘against the background of a
profound national commitment to the principle that
debate on public issues should be uninhibited, robust,
and wideopen, and that it may well include vehement,
caustic, and sometimes unpleasantly sharp attacks on
government and public officisls.’ The language of the
political arvena, like the lanausge used in labor
disputes, is often vituperative, abusive, and ineszact.
We agres with petiticner that his only offense here was
‘a kind of very orude offensive method of stating a
pelitical opposition to the Fresident.’ Taken in
context, and regarding the expressliy conditional nature
of the atatement and the reaction of the listeners, we
do not see how it could be interpreted otherwise.”
{Fmphasis added.) {Citations omitted.) Id. at 70§,

More recently, in Virginis v. Black, 538 U.3. 343, 359, 123
5.0, 1536, 155 L.Ed.Zd 535 {2003} the Court emphasized that
“ltlrue threats’ encompass those statements where the speaker
means to communicate a3 seriocus expression of an intent to commin
ar act of unlawful violence to a particular individusl or group

of individoals.” Although we nesd not, and do not, decide the

A~ 22
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issue here and now, we agres that a genuine argument could be
made that the remarks that appellant uttered to his co-worker
were not true threats, but rather hyperbole expressed by a
disgruntled worker against his smployer.

AL trisl, Linda Lawless acdmitted that appellant did not
state that he was going to shoot aomecne or bomb their place of
emplaymenﬁ,'but Just that he thought sbout it. She alas related
that she did not think appellant was viclent, but just angry.
True, the witness testified that she took appellant’s comments
sericusly and felt intimidated, but none of the “threats” were
directed at her’ — only to their employar.

Our research located four cases that referred to this
statute. Two dealt with the statute on its merits and none
addressed the genuine constitutional issus that appellant raises
in his application to re-opan appeal. Whether appellant can
prevall on that argument is superfluous. Rather, the interessts
of justice, in our view, warrant that he be given the opportunity

to prezent his avgument.

"“When a reascnable person would foresee that the context
and import of the words will gause the listener to helieve he or
she will be subjected to physical violence, the threat falls
outside First Amendment protsction.” People v, Wilson, 186
Cal.App.4th 785, BO4 (Cal.Bpp. 2010). Again, however, the
alleged threat here was not against Lawless who further stated
appellant did not ask her to relste their conversation to thea
target of his comments.

A -~ 23
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In its opposing memorvandum, the State counters that trial
counsel could not be deemed ineffective for failing to raise this
issue as “{a}pgellamf named specific imdividuals as targets of
his terrorist threats as well as zpecifically stating how many
bombs and where they would be placed{.}” This argument, however,
doss not address the constitutional free spesech issues appellant
raises in his application. The State’s argument is essentially
that enough evid&nce exzisted to convict appellant and we have
overruled assignments of error that assert that sufficient
evidence does not support the conviction and that the conviction
igs against the manifest welght of the evidence. 8ee Laber 7,
2013~Chio~2681, at %910-1%. Here, the pertinent issue here does
noet involve the guantity of the evidence adduced at trial, but
whether the statubte itself is constitutional.

For all these reasons, we agres that appellant has raised a
“genuine issue” ag to whether he recelived effective assistance
from counsel for purposes of Bpp.R. 286(3} (5). Therefore, ws
hereby grant appelillant's application and order the appéal to be
re-opensd for the purpose of addressing the issues raised herein.

MOTION GRANTED TO

REOPEN APPEAL.

McFarland, P.J. & Hoover, J.: Concur
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Judge
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

LAWRENCE COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO, PRNE -

© PLAINTIFF, MikE 5 JUDGMENT ENTRY
V8, %,AWHEN"‘»@ EINAEAPPEALABLE ENTRY

PEDE (7 CASENO, 12-CR-219
DAVID L. LABER,

DEFENDANT.

\A}&.L} Ib Thiz matier came on for sentencing on October 31, 2012, before this Court with all

Bﬁ A, “parties present. The Defendant was represented by counssl, Scott D. Evans, The State of Chio
]

) was represented by W, Mack Anderson, Assistant Prosecuting Attomey.
Q% The Defendant was pmviausjiy found guilty on by a jury on October 22, 2012, 10 3
violation of Ohlo Revised Code Section 2909.23(AX 1 ¥a}(2), Making Tervorist Threats, a third
degres felony.
The Court inquired if the Defendant wes 8 citizen of the United States of Americs and

the Court was informed that in fact Defendant is a citizen of the United States of America,

The Court inquired of the atiorney for the State of Ohio and the attomey for the
Dzfendant as regarding the factual situation involved and their recommendstions.

Thereafter, the Court then inguired if the Defendant had anything to say {axhy senfence
should not be imposed against him. The Defendant addressed the Court.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, DAVID L. LABER, having been previously found guilty
of vielating Ohio Revised Code Section 2909.23(A(1){(2)(2), Making Terroristic Threats, a
felony of the third degree, and the Count having considered the statements of counsel and
Defendany, having weighed the purposes and principles of sentencing in O.R.C. 2929.11, the
sericusness and recidivism factors in O.R.C, 2925.12, and following the guidance of O.R.C.
2528.13, the Court found that this was the worst form of the offanse, considered the

psychological harm done to the victm, found that less than the mpimum sentence would
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State v. David L. Laber
fudgment Entry
12-CR-219

dﬁeazi the seriousness of the cherge, and considered the Defendant’s prior misdemeanor record,
and does HEREBY SENTENCE THE DEFENDANT, DAVID L. LABER, 1o serve s term of
incarceration of three (3} years in the appropriate siate penal institation.

Further, it is the Order of this Court that Defendant’s participation in the Intensive
Program Prison (*IPP") is hereby specifically denied.

The Coust informed the Defendant that he could be subject to a period of post-release
conizol. Post-release conwrol is mendstory for all offenses of first degree féianic—zs, second degree
felonies, folony sex offenses or a felony of the third degree that is not a felony sex offense and in
the eompaission of which the offender caused or threstened to cause physical harm to 8 person,
and optional for all other felonies; that the period of post-release control {or all felondes of the
first degree and felony sex offenses, is five (3) vears; for a felony of the second degres that is not
a fslony sex offense, three (3) veass; for & felony of the third degres that is not a felony sex
offense and in the commission of which the effender caused or threatened physical harmto g
person, three {3) years.

11 the Defendant violates the terms of the post-release conteol, the Defendant ray be
returned to prison for up to nine () months with 2 maximum for repeat violations of 50% of the
stated term. In the event the violation is & new felony, the Defendant may be returned to prison
for one {1) year or the remaining period of the post-release control, which ever is greater, and
recgive o prison term for the new felony,

In the event the Defendant is ever placed on Community Control Sanctions, if the
Defendant violates the term of the Community Control Sanctions, the Court may impose 2 longer
period of time on Community Control Sanctions, more restrictive sanctions or a specified prison

18T,
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Page Three
Swte v, David L. Laber

Judgment Entry
12-CR-21%

Thix notice of post-release control is incorporated herein and made part of the Court's
Order,

Bond discharged.

Defendant is granted credit for time served, to-wit: 84 days (08/29/12 - 10/31/12),
along with future custody days while the Defendant awaits usnsportation to the appropriate stats
institution,

It is further Ordered that the Defendant pay all the costs of this prosecution for which
execution ig hereby awarded.

The Court advised {he Defendant of his right to appesl and to do so without cost, 1o
obtain counsel for an appes! and that counsel will be appointed without cost if he is unable o
obisin counsel, and his ripht to documents required in that appeal without cost, and his right to
have Notice of Appes! timely filed on his behalf,

As 8 result of these sdmonisheents and the Defendant’s replies thereto, appeliaie counsel

was requesied.

1. B, COLLIER, JR, #0023279
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

A$SISTA, T PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Segn O.

SCOTT D. EVANS, 90028187
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- LAWRENCE COUNTY, CHIO

STATE OF OHIG,

PLAINTIFF,
VE.

DAVID L. LABER,
DEFENDANT.

A

\ 0\\3 \'}’ : This matter came on for sentencing on October 31, 2012, before this Court with gl
\%\ jb partics present. The Defendant was represented by counsel, Scott I, Evans. The State of Obio
%ﬁ was represented by W, Mack Anderson, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney.

The Defendant was previously found guilty on by a jury on October 22, 2012, 102
viclation of Obio Revised Code Section 2509.23{AX{1)=a){2}, Making Terrorist Thrests, a third
degres felony.

The Court ingquired if the Defondant was a citizen of the United States of America and
the Court was informed that in fact Defendant is s citizen of the United Btates of America,

The Court inguired of the attormey for the State of Ghio' and the sttorney for the
Defendant us regarding the factual situation involved and their recommendations.

Thereafier, the Court then Inquired if the Defendant had anything o say why sentence
should not be imposed against him. The Defendant addressed the Court.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, DAVID L. LABER, having been previously found guilty
of viclating Ohio Revised Code Section 2909.23(A)(1¥a)2), Making Terrorigtic Threats, 2
felony of the third degree, and the Court having considered the statements of counsel and
Defendant, having weighed the purposes and principles of sentencing in O.R.C. 2920.11, the
seriousness and recidivism factors in O.R.C. 2826.12, and Pollowing the guidance of O.R.C.
2929.13, the Court found that this was the worst form of the offense, considered the

psychological harm done to the victim, found that less than the maximum sentence would
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Page Two

State v, David L. Laber
Amended Judgment Entry
12-CR-219

demean the sericusness of the charge, and considered the Defendant’s prior misdemeanor record,
and doss HEREBY SENTENCE THE DEFENDANT, DAVID L. LABER, 10 serve 3 term of
incarceration of three (3) vears in the appropriate state penal institution.

Further, it iz ihé Order of this Court that Defendant's participation in the Intensive
Program Prison ("IPP") is hereby specifically denied.

The Court informed the Defendant that he could be subject to a peried of post-selesse
control. Posterelease control is mandatory for all offenses of first degree felonies, second degree
felonies, felony sex offenses or a felony of the third degree that is not & felony sex offense and in
the commission of which the offender caused or threatened to cause physical harm to 2 person,
and optional for all other felonies; that the period of post-relense conirol for all felonies of the
first degree and felony sex offenses, is five (5) years; for a folony of the second degree that is not
2 felony sex offense, three (3) vears; for 2 felony of the third degree that is not a felony sex
offense and in the commission of which the offender caused or threatened physical harmto a
person, thies (3) years.

If the Defendant violates the torms of the post-release control, the Defendant may be
returned to prison for up to nine (%) months with a maxdmurm for repeat viclations of 50% of the
stated term. In the event the violation is 2 new felony, the Defendant may be returned to prison
for one {1} year or the rermaining period of the post-release control, which ever is grester, and
receive 2 prison term for the new felony.

In the event the Defendant is ever placed on Community Control Sanctions, if the
Defendant viclates the term of the Community Control Sanctions, the Court may impose 8 longer
period of time on Community Control Sanctions, more restrictive sanctions or & specified prison

form.
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Page Three

State v. David L. Laber
Amended Judgment Entry
12-CR-219

This notice of post-release control is ncorporated berein and made part of the Count's
Order. |

Bong discharged.

Disfendant is granted credit for time served, to-wit: 105 days (08/401/12 - 68/22/12 and
§8/25/12 to 10/31/12), along with fmﬁre cugtody days while the Defendant awaits transportation
to the sppropriate stale institution. A

1 is further Ordered that the Defendant pay all the costs of this prosecution for which
sxecution is hereby awarded.

The Court advised the Defendant of his right to appeal and to do so without cost, to
obtain counsel for an appeal and that counsel will be appointed without cost if be is unable to
obtain counsel, and his right to documents required in that appesl without cost, and his right to
have Motice of Appeal timely filed on his behalf,

As 2 result of these sdmonishments and the Defendant’s repliss thersto, appeliate counsel

was requested,

1. B, COLLIER, JR, #002527%
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

SCOTT D. EVANS, #0088
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AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
AMENDMENT |
Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting

the free exercise thereof, or abridging the freedom of speech, or other press; or the right

of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of
grievances.

A~ 32



AMENBMEMTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
AMENDMENT V

No person shall be held to answer for a capital, or otherwise infamous crime,
unless on a presentment or indictment of a Grand Jury, except in cases arising in the land
or naval forces, or in the Milila, when in aclual service in time of War or public danger;
nor shall any person be subject for the same offence to be twice put in jeopardy of life or
limb; nor shall be compelled in any criminal case {0 be a witness against himself, nor be
deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor shall private property
be taken for public use, without just compensation.
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AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE URITED STATES

AMENDMENT XIV

Section 1. All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to
the jurisdiction thereof, are citizens of the United States and of the State wherein they
reside. No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or
immunities of citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive any person of
life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor deny to any person within its
jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

Section 2. Representatives shall be apportioned among the several States
according to their respective numbers, counting the whole number of persons in each
Slate, excluding Indians not taxed. But when the right to vole at any election for the
choice of electors for President and Vice President of the United States,
Representatives in Congress, the Executive and Judicial officers of a State, or the
members of the Legislature thereof, is denied to any of the male inhabitants of such
State, being twenty-one years of age, and citizens of the United States, or in any way
abridged, except for participation in rebellion, or other crime, the basis of representation
therein shall be reduced in the proportion which the number of such male citizens shall
bear to the whole number of male citizens twenty-one years of age in such State.

Section 3. No person shall be a Senalor or Representative in Congress, or
slector of President and Vice President, or hold any office, civil or military, under the
United States, or under any Stale, who, having previously taken an oath, 83 a member
of Congress, or as an officer of the United States, or as a member of any State
legislalure, or as an executive or judicial officer of any State, to support the Constitution
of the United States, shall have engaged in insurrection or rebellion against the same,
or given aid or comfort fo the enemies thereof. But Congress may by a vole of two-
thirds of each House, remove such disability.

Section 4. The validity of the public debt of the United States, authorized by law,
including debts incurred for payment of pensions and bounties for services in
suppressing insurrection or rebsliion, shall not be questioned. But neither the United
States nor any State shall assume or pay any debt or obligation incurred in aid of
insurrection or rebellion against the United Stales, or any claim or the loss or
emancipation of any slave; but all such debts, obligations and claims shall be held
illegal and void.

Section 5. The Congress shall have power to enforce, by appropriate legisiation,
the provisions of this article.
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CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF OHIO

ARTICLE [: BILL OF RIGHTS

§ 16 REDRESS FOR INJURY; DUE PROCESS

All courts shall be open, and every person, for an injury done him in his land,
goods, person, or reputation, shall have remedy by due course of law, and shall have
justice administered without denial or delay. Suits may be brought against the stale, in
such couris and in such manner, as may be provided by law.
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TITLE 29. CRIMES - PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2801, GENERAL PROVISIONS
CRIMINAL LIABILITY

ORC Ann. 2901.22 (2013)

§ 2901.22. Culpable menial states

(A) A person acls purposely when 1 is his specific intention o cause a certain result, or, when
the gist of the offense is a prohibition sgainst conduct of a certain nature, regardiess of what the of-
fender intends to accomplish thereby, it is his specific intention to engage in conduct of that nature.

{B) A person acts knowingly, regardliess of his purpose, when he is aware that his conduct will
probably cause a certain result or will probably be of g certain nature. A person has knowledge of
circumstances when he is gware that such circumsiances probably exist.

() & person acts recklessly when, with heedless indifference to the consequences, he perverse-
ty disregards a known risk that bis conduct is likely to cause a cerigin resuli or is likely to be of a
certain nature. A person is reckless with respect to circumstances when, with heedless indifference
to the consequences, he perversely disregards a known risk that such circumstances are likely 1o ex-
ist.

{2} A person acts negligently when, because of 2 substantial lapee from due care, he fails to
perceive or avoid a risk that bis conduct may cause a certain result or may be of 3 certain nabme. A
person is negligent with respect to circumstances when, because of a substantial lapse from due
care, he fails to perceive or avoid a risk that such circumstances may exist,

(E) When the section defining an offense provides that negligence suffices {0 establish an ele-
ment thereof, then recklessness, knowledge, or purpose is also sufficient culpability for such ele-
ment. When recklessness suffices to establish an element of an offense, then knowledge or purpose
is also sufficient culpability for such element. When knowledge suffices to establish an element of
an offense, then purpose is also sufficient culpability for such element.

HISTORY:
134 vH 311, Eff 1-1-74,
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TITLE 28, CRIMES - PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2509, ARBON AND BRELATED OFFENSES
TERRORISM

ORC Ann. 2909.21 (2013)

§ 2909.21. Definitions

As used in sections 290921 to 2909 31 of the Revised Code:

(A} "Act of terrorism” means an act that is commitied within or outside the territorial juris-
diction of this state or the United States, that constitutes a specified offense if committed in this
state or constitutes an offense in any jurisdiction within or outside the territorial jurisdiction of the
United States containing all of the essential elements of a specified offense, and that is intended to
do one or more of the following:

{1) Intimmidate or coerce a civilian population;
{2} Influence the policy of any government by inthmidation or coercion;
{3} Affect the conduct of any government by the act that constitutes the offense.

{B) "Biological agent,” "delivery system,” "oxin," and "vector” have the same meanings as
in section 2917.33 of the Revised Code.

(C) "Biological weapon" means any biological agent, toxin, vector, or delivery system or
combination of any biological agent or agents, any toxin or toxins, any vector or vectors, and any
delivery system or systems.

(I3} "Chemical weapon” means any one or more of the following:

(1) Any toxic chemical or precursor of a toxic chemical that is Hsted in Schedule 1,
Schedule 2, or Schedule 3 of the infernational "Convention on the Prohibition of the Development,
Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction (CWC)," as en-
tered into force on April 29, 1997,

(2) A device specifically designed to cause death or other harm through the toxic proper-
ties of a toxic chemical or precursor identified in division (D)(1) of this section that would be cre-

1 £ 8t P b
—atedor reteased-as a result of the employment of that device;
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(3} Any equipment specifically designed for use divectly in connection with the employ-
ment of devices identified in division (D) 2) of this section.

(E) "Radioclogical or nuclear weapon™ means any device that is designed to create or release
radiation or radioactivity at a level that is dangerous to human life or in order to cause serious phys-
ical harm to persons as a result of the radiation or radioactivity created or released.

{(F) "Explosive device” has the same meaning as in section 2923.11 of the Revised Code.

{(3) "Key component of a binary or multicomponent chemical system” means the precursor
that plays the most important role in determining the toxic properties of the final product and reacts
rapidly with other chemicals in the binary or multicomponent chemical sysiem.

(H) "Materisl support or resowrces” means cusrency, payment instruments. other financial
securities, funds, transfer of funds, financial services, conprunications, lodging, training, safe
houses, false documentation or identification, communications equipment, facilities, weapons, le-
thal substances, explosives, personnel, transportation, and other physical assets, except medicine or
religious maierials,

(I} "Payment instrument” means a check, drafl, money order, traveler's check, cashier's
check, teller's check, or other instrament or order for the transmission or payment of money, re-
gardless of whether the item in question is negotiable.

{J} "Peace officer” and "prosecutor” have the same meanings as in section 2935.07 of the Re-
vised Code.

{¥) "Precursor” means any chemical reactant that takes past at any stage in the production by
whatever method of a toxic chemical, including any key component of a binary or multicomponent
chemical system.,

(L} "Response costs” means all costs a political subdivision incurs as a result of, or in making
any response 1o, a threat of a specified offense made as described in section 290923 of the Revised
Code or a specified offense committed as described in section 2909.24 of the Revised Code, inchud-
ing, but not limited to, all costs so incurred by any law enforcement officers, firefighters. rescue
personnel, or emergency medical services personnel of the political subdivision and all costs so in-
curred by the political subdivision that relate to laboratory testing or hazardous material cleanmup.

(M} "Specified offense” means any of the following:

(1) A felony offense of violence, a viclation of section 2909.04, 2909.081, 2909.22,
290923, 2908.24, 280926, 290827, 2908.28, 2809.29, or 2927.24 of the Revised Code, a felony of
the first degree that is not a violation of any provision in Chapter 2925. or 3719, of the Revised
Code;

{2} An attempt to commit, complicity in committing, or a conspiracy 1o commii an offense
listed in division (M}{1) of this section.

(N} "Toxic chemical” means any chemical that through its chemical action on life processes
can cause death or serious physical harm 1o persons or animals, regardiess of its origin or of its
method of production and regardless of whether if is produced in facilities, in munitions, or clse-
where.
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(03} "Hazardous radioactive substance” means any substance or item that releases or is de-
signed 1o release radiation or radiocactivity at a level dangerous to human life.

HISTORY:

148 v 5 184, BF 5-15-2002; 151 v S 9, § 1, eff. 4-14-06; 151 v H 231, § 1, off, 7-20-06; 2012
HB 487, § 101.01, eff. Sept. 10, 2012,
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TITLE 22, CRIMES - PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2509, ARSON AND RELATED OFFENSES
TERRORISM

ORC Amn. 2909.23 (2013}

§ 290923, Making terroristic threat

{A) No person shall threaten 1o commit or threaten 10 cause 0 be committed a specified offense
when both of the following apply:

{1} The person makes the threat with purpose to do any of the following:
(&) Intumidate or coerce a civilian population;
{b) Influence the policy of any government by intimidation or coercion;
() Affect the conduct of any government by the threat or by the specified offense.

(2} As a result of the threat, the person causes a reasonable expectation or fear of the immi-
nent commission of the specified offense.

{B) It is not a defense 10 a charge of a violation of this section that the defendant did not have
the intent or capability to commit the threatened specified offense or that the threat was not made to
a person who was a subject of the threatened specified offense.

(C) Whoever violates this section is guilty of making a terroristic threat, a felony of the third
degree. Section 2909.25 of the Revised Code applies regarding an offender who is convicted of or
pleads guilty to a viclation of this section.

HISTORY:
149 v 5 184, Eff 5-15-2002.
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TITLE 29. CRIMES - PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 2923, CONSPIRACY, ATTEMPT, AND COMPLICITY, WEAPONS CONTROL:
CORRUPT ACTIVITY
CONSPIRACY, ATTEMPT, AND COMPLICITY

OBC dnm. 2923.00 (2013

& 2923.01. Conspiracy

{A) No person, with purpose to commit or to promete or facilitate the commission of aggravated
murder, murder, kidnapping, abduction, compelling prostitution, promoting prostitution, trafficking
in persons, aggravated arson, arson, aggravated robbery, robbery, aggravated burglary, burglary,
trespassing in a habitation when & person is present or likely to be present, engaging in a pattern of
corrupt activity, corrupting another with drugs, a felony drug wrafficking, manufacturing, pro-
cessing, or possession offense, theft of drugs, or illegal processing of drug documents, the commis-
sion of 8 felony offense of unauthorized use of a vehicle, llegally transtoitting multiple commercial
electronic mail messages or unauthorized access of a computer in violation of section 2923.421 of
the Revised Code, or the conmumission of a vielation of any provision of Chapter 3734, of the Re-
vised Code, other than secrion 3734.18 of the Revised Code, that relates 1o hazardous wastes, shall
do either of the following:

{1} With another person or persons, plan or aid in planning the commission of any of the
specified offenses;

{2} Agree with another person or persons that one or more of them will engage in conduct
that facilitates the comumission of any of the specified offenses.

{B) No person shall be convicted of conspiracy unless a substantial overt act in furtherance of
the conspiracy is alleged and proved to have been done by the accused or a person with whom the
accused conspired, subsequent 1o the accused’s entrance into the conspiracy. For purposes of this
section, an overt act is substantial when it is of a character that manifests a purpose on the part of
the actor that the object of the conspiracy should be completed.

{C) When the offender knows or has reasonable cause to belicve that 3 person with whom the
offender conspires also has conspired or is conspiring with another o commit the same offense, the
offender is guilty of conspiring with that other person, even though the other person's identity may
be unknown to the offender.
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(D} It is no defense to a charge under this section that, in retrospect, commission of the offense
that was the object of the conspiracy was impossible under the circumstances.

(E} A conspiracy terminates when the offense or offenses that are its objects are comumitted or
when it is abandoned by all conspirators. In the absence of abandonment, it is no defense to a
charge under this section that no offense that was the object of the conspiracy was committed.

(F} A person who conspires to commit more than one offense is guilty of only one conspiracy,
when the offenses are the object of the same agreement or continuous conspiratorial relationship.

{G) When a person is convicted of commiiting or atternpling io commit a specific offense or of
complicity in the commission of or attempt to commit the specific offense, the person shall not be
convicted of conspiracy involving the same offense.

{H} {1} No person shall be convicted of conspiracy upon the testimony of a person with whom
the defendant conspired, unsupported by other evidence.

{2} ¥ a person with whom the defendant allegedly has conspired testifies against the defend-
ant in & case in which the defendant is charged with conspiracy and if the testimony is supported by
other evidence, the court, when it charges the jury, shall state substantially the following:

"The testimony of an accomplice that is supported by other evidence does not become inad-
missible because of the accomplice's complicity, moral turpitude, or self-interest, but the admitted
or claimed complicity of & witness may affect the witness' credibility and make the witness' testi-
mony subject to grave suspicion, and require that it be weighed with great caution.

1t is for you, as jurors, in the light of all the facts presented to you from the witness stand, to
evaluate such testimony and to determine its guality and worth or ifs lack of qualily and worth.”

{3) "Conspiracy,” as used in division (H)(1} of this section, does not include any conspiracy
that resulis in an attempt 10 commit an offense or in the commission of an offense.

{I) The following are affirmative defenses 1o a charge of conspiracy:

(1) After conspiring to commit an offense, the actor thwarted the success of the conspiracy
under circumsiances manifesting a complete and voluntary renunciation of the actor's criminal pur-
POSE,

{2} After conspiring to commit an offense, the actor abandoned the conspiracy prior to the
commission of or attempt to comumit any offense that was the object of the conspiracy, either by ad-
vising all other conspirators of the actor's abandonment, or by informing any law enforcement au-
thority of the existence of the conspiracy and of the actor's participation in the conspiracy.

(7) Whoever violates this section is guilty of conspiracy, which is one of the following:

(1} A felony of the first degree, when one of the objects of the conspiracy is aggravated
murder, murder, or an offense for which the maximum penalty is imprisonment for life;

{2} A felony of the next lesser degree than the most serious offense that is the object of the
conspiracy, when the most serious offense that is the object of the conspiracy is a felony of the first,
second, third, or fourth degree;

{3} A telony punishable by a fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or impris-
onment for not more than eighteen months, or both, when the offense that is the object of the con-
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spiracy is a violation of any provision of Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code, other than section
3734.18 of the Revised Code, that relates to hazardous wastes;

{4) A misdemeanor of the first degree, when the most serious offense that is the object of the
conspiracy is a felony of the fifth degree.

() This section does not define a separate conspiracy offense or penalty where conspiracy is
defined as an offense by oue or more sections of the Revised Code, other than this section. In such a
case, however:

(1} With respect to the offense specified as the object of the conspiracy in the other section or
sections, division (A} of this section defines the voluntary act or acts and culpable mental state nec-
essary to constitute the conspiracy;

(2) Divisions (B) to (I) of this section are incorporated by reference in the conspiracy offense
defined by the other section or sections of the Revised Code.

(L} (1} In addition to the penalties that otherwise are imposed for conspiracy, a person who is
found guilty of conspiracy to engage in a patiern of corrupt activity is subject to divisions (BY(2)
and (3) of section 2923.32, division (A} of section 2981.04, and division (D) of section 2981.06 of
the Revised Code.

{2) If a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to conspiracy and if the most serious offense
that is the object of the conspiracy is a felony drug trafficking, manufacturing, processing, or pos-
session offense, in addition to the penalties or sanctions that may be imposed for the conspiracy
under division (T}(2) or (4) of this section and Chapter 2929. of the Revised Code, both of the fol-
lowing apply:

{a) The provisions of divisions (D), (F), and (G} of section 2925.03, division (DD} of sec-
tion 2925.04, division (D) of section 2925.05, division (I)) of section 2925.06, and division {(Elof
section 2925.11 of the Revised Code that pertain to mandatory and additional fines, driver's or
commercial deiver's Heense or permit suspensions, and professionally licensed persons and that
would apply under the appropriate provisions of those divisions to a person who is convicted of or
pleads guilty to the felony drug trafficking, manufacturing, processing, or possession offense that is
the most serious offense that is the basis of the conspiracy shall apply to the person who is convict-
ed of or pleads guilty fo the conspiracy as if the person had been convicted of or pleaded guilty to
the felony drug trafficking, manufacturing, processing, or possession offense that is the most serious
offense that is the basis of the conspiracy.

(b) The court that imposes sentence upon the person who is convicted of or pleads guilty
to the conspiracy shall comply with the provisions identified as being applicable under division
{(L}2) of this section, in addition to any other penalty or sanction that it imposes for the conspiracy
under division (J}(2) or (4} of this section and Chapter 2929, of the Revised Code.

(M} As used in this section:

(1) "Felony drug trafficking, manufacturing, processing, or possession offense” means any of
the following that is a felony:
{a} A violation of section 2925.03, 2925.04, 2925.05, o1 2925.06 of the Revised Code;

{b) A violation of section 2925.11 of the Revised Code that is not a minor drug possession
offense.
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(2) "Minor drug possession offense” has the same meaning as in section 2925.07 of the Re-
vised Code,

HISTORY:

134 v H 511 (BFf 1-1-74); 136 v H 300 (B£F 7-1-76); 139 v H 108 (Eff 6-23-82); 139 v § 199
(B 7-1-83); 140 v S 210 (EFf 7-1-83); 140 v H 651 (BFF 10-1-84); 141 v H 5 (Eff 1-1-86); 141 v H
338 (EAF 9-17-86); 141 v H 428 (Eff 12-23-86); 146 v § 2 (B 7-1-96); 146 v H 125 (Eff 7-1-96);
146 v S 269. Ef 7-1-96; 149 v § 123, § 1, eff. 1-1-04; 150 v H 383, § 1, eff. 5-6-05; 151 v H 241, §
1, eff. 7-1-07; 153 v § 235, § 1, off. 3-24-11; 2011 HB 86, § 1, ff. Sept. 30, 2011.
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CHAPTER 2923, CONSPIRACY, ATTEMPT, AND COMPLICITY,; WEAPQONS CONTROL;
CORRUPT ACTIVITY
CONEPIRACY, ATTEMPT, AND COMPLICITY

ORC Ann. 2923.02 (2013}

§ 2923.02. Attempt

{A} Mo person, purposely or knowingly, and when purpose or knowledge is sufficient culpability
for the commission of an offense, shall engage in conduct that, if successfil, would constitute or
resull in the offense.

{B) It is no defense to 8 charge under this section that, in retrospect, commission of the offense
that was the object of the attermpt was either factually or legally impossible under the atiendant cir-
cumstances, if that offense could have been commitied had the attendan! circomstances been as the
actor believed them 1o be.

{C) Mo person who is convicted of committing 3 specific offense, of complicity in the commis-
sion of an offense, or of conspiracy to commit an offense shall be convicted of an attempt (o commit
the same offense in violation of this section.

(D) It is an affirmative defense to a charge under this section that the actor shandoned the actor's
effort to commit the offense or otherwise prevented its commission, under circumstances manifest-
ing & complete and voluntary renunciation of the actor’s criminal purpose.

(£} (1} Whoever viclates this section 15 guilty of an atternpt to commit an offense. An attempt 1o
cornmit aggravaied murder, murder, or an offense for which the maximum penalty is imprisorunent
for life is a felony of the first degree. An sttempt 1o commit a drug abuse offense for which the pen-
alty is determined by the amount or momber of unit doses of the controlled substance involved in the
drug abuse offense is an offense of the same degree as the drug sbuse offense attermpied would be if
that drug abuse offense had been comumitted and had involved an amount or sumber of unit doses of
the controlled substance that is within the next lower range of controlled substance amounts than
was involved in the atterpt. An atierpt to commit any other offense is an offense of the next lesser
degree than the offense attempted. In the case of an attempt to commit an offense other than 3 viola-
tion of Chapter 3734, of the Revised Code that is not specifically classified, an atteropt is 2 misde-
meanor of the first degree if the offense attempted is a felony, and 2 misdemsanor of the fourth de-
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gree if the offense attempted is a misdemeanor. In the case of an atiempt to commit a violation of
any provision of Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code, other than section 373418 of the Revised
Code, that relates to hazardous wastes, an atternpt is a felony punishable by a fine of not more than
twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than eighteen months, or both, An at-
tempt to comumit & minor misdemennor, or to engage in conspiracy, is not an offense under this sec-
tion.

{2} If a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to attempted rape and also is convicted of or
pleads guilty to a specification of the type described in section 2941, 1418, 2941.141 Y, 0r2941.1420
of the Revised Code, the offender shall be sentenced to a prison term or term of life imprisonment
pursuant to section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.

{3} In addition to any other sanctions imposed pursuant to division {EX(1) of this section for
an attempt to commit aggravated murder or murder in violation of division (A) of this section, if the
offender used a motor vehicle as the means to atiempt fo commit the offense, the court shall impose
upon the offender a class two suspension of the offender's driver's Hoense, commercial driver's li-
cense, temporary instruction permit, probationary license, or nonresident operating privilege as
specified in division (A)2) of section 4510.07 of the Revised Code.

(F} As used in this section:
(1) "Dirug abuse offense” has the same meaning as in section 292501 of the Revised Code.

{2} "Motor vehicle” has the same meaning as in section 4501.01 of the Revised Code.

HISTORY:

134 v H 511 (BF 1-1-74); 140 v § 210 (BfF 7-1-83); 140 v H 651 (Bff 10-1-84); 144 v H 225
(Eff 10-23-91); 146 v 8 2 (Eff 7-1-96); 148 v § 107. B 3-23-2000; 151 v § 260, § 1, ff. 1-2-07;
151 vH 461, § 1, eff, 4-4-07.
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